   Saudi Electricity Company               الشرآة السعودية للكهرباء
50-SDMS-01 SEC DISTRIBUTION MATERIALS SPECIFICATION
DATE:  17-05-2004G
50-SDMS-01
SPECIFICATIONS
FOR
CURRENT TRANSFORMERS
UP TO 36 KV

7.2 The nameplate shall carry the following information in accordance with IEC-60044-1.
7.2.1 Manufacturer's name and reference number.
7.2.2 Serial number and a type designation.
7.2.3   Rated primary and secondary currents.
7.2.4 Rated frequency.
7.2.5 Rated output and corresponding accuracy class.
7.2.6 Current Transformers having an extended current rating shall have this rating at 55˚C
indicated immediately following the class designation, for example, 10 VA class 0.5
ext. 200% 55˚C.
7.2.7 Highest system voltage.
7.2.8 Rated insulation level (as per IEC-60044-1).
7.2.9 Transformer with two secondary windings, the use of each winding and its
corresponding terminals.
7.2.10 SEC item number.
7.2.11 SEC purchase order number.
7.2.12 Year of manufacture
   Saudi Electricity Company               الشرآة السعودية للكهرباء
50-SDMS-01 SEC DISTRIBUTION MATERIALS SPECIFICATION
DATE:  17-05-2004G
Page 8 of 11
7.3 In addition to all the requirements for the marking of metering current transformers
in IEC-60044-1, the transformer ratio shall be boldly marked on the body, in figures
at least 20 mm high.
8.0 TESTING
8.1 Certified copies of type tests carried out in an independent SEC approved laboratory in
accordance with IEC-60044-1, shall be  submitted with the tender/inquiry.
8.2 Routine test certificates for each current transformer by serial number shall be
submitted to SEC prior to the delivery.
8.3 Sample Testing
In case SEC likes to test the current transformers in their own laboratory, the testing
shall be carried out according to IEC-60044-1 and shall be done by selecting random
sample, as 10% of any batch delivered to the SEC stores.  The batch shall be assumed
as rejected if more than three (3) current transformers found faulty in the sample.
In case of acceptance, SEC can decide to test the whole batch and the supplier has to
replace the failed current transformers or any other defective current transformer in the
same batch found later.
In case of rejection, the supplier shall have two choices.  The first is to replace the
whole batch, the second is to let SEC do the test for the whole quantity, and the
supplier shall bear the cost of the test and replace the failed current transformers.
9.0 PACKING & SHIPPING
9.1 The current transformers shall be individually packed in a non-returnable containers.
These containers shall be capable of protecting the current transformers from the
rigours of transportation by sea or by land transport.
9.2 Each box of individual current transformer shall be marked with the information as
mentioned in clause 7.2.
10.0 GUARANTEE
10.1 The vendor shall guarantee the current transformers against all defects arising out of
faulty design or workmanship, or defective materials for a period of one (1) year from
the date of commissioning, or two (2) years from the date of delivery.  SEC certificates
for the date of commissioning shall be accepted.
   Saudi Electricity Company               الشرآة السعودية للكهرباء
50-SDMS-01 SEC DISTRIBUTION MATERIALS SPECIFICATION
DATE:  17-05-2004G
Page 9 of 11
10.2 If no exceptions to this specification are taken and no list of deviations is submitted, it